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Court File No. CV-21-00673304-00CL 
   

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE  

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT, 
 R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED 

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT OF 
HARTE GOLD CORP. 

 
(Applicant) 

 
SERVICE LIST 

(AS OF JANUARY 25, 2022) 

STIKEMAN ELLIOTT LLP 
5300 Commerce Court West 
199 Bay Street 
Toronto, ON 
Canada  M5L 1B9 
 
 
Counsel to the Applicant 

Guy P. Martel 
Tel: (514) 397-3163 
Email: GMartel@stikeman.com  
 
Danny Duy Vu 
Tel: (514) 397-6495 
Email: DDVu@stikeman.com  
 
Claire Zikovsky 
Tel: (514) 397 3340 
Email: czikovsky@stikeman.com 
 
Lee Nicholson  
Tel: (416) 869-5604 
Email: leenicholson@stikeman.com  
 
William Rodier-Dumais 
Tel: (514) 397-3298 
Email: wrodierdumais@stikeman.com  
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FTI CONSULTING CANADA INC. 
TD South Tower, 
79 Wellington Street West 
Toronto Dominion Centre, Suite 2010  
P.O. Box 104, 
Toronto, ON 
Canada  M5K 1G8 
 
 
Court-appointed Monitor 

Nigel Meakin 
Tel: (416) 649-8065 
Email: nigel.meakin@fticonsulting.com  

Jeffrey Rosenberg 
Tel: (416) 649-8073 
Email: jeffrey.rosenberg@fticonsulting.com 
 
Graham McIntyre 
Tel: (416) 649-8045 
Email: Graham.McIntyre@fticonsulting.com 
 
Kyle Dans 
Email : Kyle.Dans@fticonsulting.com 
  

GOODMANS LLP 
Bay Adelaide Centre – West Tower 
333 Bay Street, Suite 3400 
Toronto, ON 
Canada  M5H 2S7 
 
 
Counsel to the Court-appointed Monitor 
 

Joseph Pasquariello 
Tel: (416) 597-4216 
Email: jpasquariello@goodmans.ca 

Chris Armstrong 
Tel: (416) 849-6013 
Email: carmstrong@goodmans.ca 
 
Andrew Harmes  
Tel: (416) 849-6923 
Email: aharmes@goodmans.ca 
 

THORNTON GROUT FINNIGAN LLP 
100 Wellington Street West, Suite 3200 
P. O. Box 329, Toronto-Dominion Centre 
Toronto, ON   
Canada, M5K 1K7 
 
Independent Counsel to the Board of 
Directors of the Applicant 
 
 

Leanne M. Williams 
Tel: (416) 304-0060 
Email: lwilliams@tgf.ca 
 

1000025833 ONTARIO INC. South Shore 
Centre, Suite 4, Level 3 
85 South Perth Esplanade  
South Perth, WA,  6151 
 

Len Eldridge  
Tel : +61 8 6313 3888 
Email: leldridge@slrltd.com.au 
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OSLER, HOSKIN & HARCOURT LLP  
1 First Canadian Place 
100 King St West 
Suite 6200, P.O. Box 50 
Toronto, ON  
Canada  M5X 1B8  
 
 
Counsel to 1000025833 Ontario Inc.  

Marc Wasserman 
Tel: (416) 862-4908 
Email: mwasserman@osler.com 
 
Kathryn Esaw 
Tel: (416) 862-4905 
Email: kesaw@osler.com 
 
Dave Rosenblat 
Tel: (416) 862-5673 
Email: drosenblat@osler.com 
 

BNP PARIBAS 
(administrative and technical agent under 
the first lien facility) 
787, 7th Ave 
New York, New York 10019 
USA 
 

Antonio Pichardo 
Tel: (212) 340-5392 
Email: antonio.pichardo@us.bnpparibas.com 
 
Roman Shteynberg 
Tel: (917) 472-4310 
Email: 
roman.shteynberg@us.bnpparibas.com 
 
 

FASKEN MARTINEAU DUMOULIN LLP 
Bay Adelaide Centre 
333 Bay Street, Suite 2400 
P.O. Box 20 
Toronto, ON   
Canada M5H 2T6 
 
Counsel to BNP Paribas 
 

Stuart Brotman 
Tel: (416) 865-5419 
Email: sbrotman@fasken.com 
 
Dylan Chochla 
Tel: (416) 868-3425 
Email: dchochla@fasken.com 
 
Daniel Richer  
Tel: (416) 865-4445 
Email: dricher@fasken.com 
 

729992 ONTARIO CORP., Appian Natural 
Resources Fund II 
(Affiliates of Appian Capital Advisory LLP)  
5th Floor, 45 Pall Mall 
London  SW1Y 5JG 
United Kingdom 
 
 

Michael W. Scherb 
Email: mws@appiancapitaladvisory.com 
 
Winta Jarvis 
Email: wjarvis@appiancapitaladvisory.com 
 
Geoffrey Cohen 
Email: gcohen@appiancapitaladvisory.com 
 

ANR INVESTMENTS B.V. 
Zuidplein 126 
Tower H 15th Floor 
1077XV Amsterdam 
The Netherlands 
 

Wolfgang Out 
Email: wolfgang.out@centralis.eu 
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ANR INVESTMENTS 2 B.V. 
Zuidplein 126 
Tower H 15th Floor 
1077XV Amsterdam 
The Netherlands 
 

Wolfgang Out 
Email: wolfgang.out@centralis.eu 
 

AHG (JERSEY) LIMITED 
47 Esplanade, St-Helier 
Jersey, Channel Islands, JE1 0BD 
 

Alastair Carter 
Email: alastair.carter@crestbridge.com & 
Email: appian.jsy@crestbridge.com 
 

MCCARTHY TÉTRAULT LLP   
66 Wellington St W.  
Suite 5300 
Toronto, ON 
Canada  M5K 1E6 
 
 
Counsel to 2729992 Ontario Corp. (affiliate of 
Appian Capital Advisory LLP), Appian Natural 
Resources Fund II, ANR Investments B.V. 
ANR Investments 2 B.V and AHG (JERSEY) 
LIMITED 
 
 

Sean Collins 
Tel: (403) 260-3531 
Email : scollins@mccarthy.ca 
 
Shea T. Small  
Tel:  (416) 601-8425 
Email: ssmall@mccarthy.ca 
 
Heather Meredith LSO#: 48354R 
Tel: (416) 601-8342 
Email: hmeredith@mccarthy.ca  
 
Pantelis Kyriakakis 
Tel: (403) 260-3536 
Email: pkyriakakis@mccarthy.ca 
 
Walker W. MacLeod  
Tel:  (403) 260-3710 
Email: wmacleod@mccarthy.ca 
 
Nathan Stewart 
Tel: (403) 260-3534 
Email: nstewart@mccarthy.ca 
 
Natasha Rambaran LSO#: 80200N 
Tel: (416) 601-8110 
Email: nrambaran@mccarthy.ca 
 

Other PPSA Creditors  

TOROMONT CAT, A DIV. OF TOROMONT 
INDUSTRIES LTD. 
P.O. Box 5511 
3131 Highway 7 West - Building B 
Concord, ON 
Canada  L4K1B7 

 

CATERPILLAR FINANCIAL SERVICES 
LIMITED 
400-1122 International Blvd  
Burlington, ON 
Canada  L7L 6Z8 
 
And To: 
Unit 2 – 3457 Superior Court 
Oakville, ON 
Canada  L6L 0C4 
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AMALGAMATED MINING & TUNNELLING 
INC. 
6932 Roper Rd. 
Edmonton, AB 
Canada  T6B 3H9 

 

MERIDIAN ONECAP CREDIT CORP. 
1500 - 4710 Kingsway,  
Burnaby, BC 
Canada  V5H 4M2 
 

FORD CREDIT CANADA LEASING, 
DIVISION OF CANADIAN ROAD LEASING 
COMPANY 
PO Box 2400  
Edmonton, AB 
Canada  T5J 5C7 
 

ATCO STRUCTURES & LOGISTICS LTD. 
115 Peacekeepers Drive SW  
Calgary, AB 
Canada  T3E 7X4 
 

657841 ONTARIO INC.  
PO Box 310, White River  
Ontario, P0M 3G0 

TOYOTA INDUSTRIES COMMERCIAL 
FINANCE CANADA, INC. 
401 The West Mall, Suite 630 
Toronto, ON 
Canada  M9C 5J5 
 

Kevin Morgan 
16 Niagara Drive, Box 301  
White River, Ontario, P0M 3G0 

PAWS NORTHERN CABINS LTD. 
407 Elgin Street, P.O. Box 556  
White River, Ontario, P0M 3G0 

1972751 ONTARIO LIMITED  
16 Niagara Drive, Box 301  
White River, Ontario, P0M 3G0 
 

Jeannie Morgan 
16 Niagara Drive, Box 301  
White River, Ontario, P0M 3G0 
 

Governmental Authorities 

CANADA REVENUE AGENCY 
c/o Ministry of Justice of Canada 
Tax Litigation Directorate 
200, René Lévesque Blvd. West 
Complexe Guy-Favreau 
East Tower, 9th Floor 
Montréal, Québec 
Canada  H2Z 1X4 
 
And to:  
1 Front Street West, 
Toronto, ON  M5J 2X6 
 
 
Counsel to Canada Revenue Agency  

Pat Confalone 
Tel: (416) 954-6514 
Email: pat.confalone@cra-arc.gc.ca  
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ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CANADA 
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
Ontario Regional Office, Tax Law Section  
120 Adelaide Street W. 
Suite 400 
Toronto, ON 
Canada  M5H 1T1 
 
Attorney General of Canada on behalf of Her Majesty 
the Queen in Right of Canada as represented by the 
Minister of National Revenue 

Diane Winters 
Tel: (416) 973-3172 
Email: diane.winters@justice.gc.ca  
 
Rakhee Bhandari 
Tel: (416) 952-8563 
Email: rakhee.bhandari@justice.gc.ca 
 

INSOLVENCY UNIT 
ONTARIO MINISTRY OF FINANCE 
6th Floor 
33 King Street West, 
Oshawa, ON 
Canada  L1H 8H5 
 
And to: 
Ontario Ministry of Finance – Legal Services 
Branch 
11-777 Bay Street 
Toronto, ON  M5G 2C8 
 

Leslie Crawford 
Email: leslie.crawford@ontario.ca  
Tel: (905) 433-5657 
 
Copy to: 
Email: Insolvency.Unit@ontario.ca  
 

MINISTRY OF NORTHERN DEVELOPMENT 
MINES NATURAL RESOURCES AND 
FORESTRY (MINES AND MINERALS 
DIVISION) 
 
Ministry of Northern Development, Mines, 
Natural Resources and Forestry  
c/o Legal Services Branch 
Suite 1600, 700 Bay St 
Toronto, ON M5G 1Z6 
 

Timothy Jones 
Email: timothy.jones@ontario.ca  
Tel: (416) 326-3171 
 
Michael Mercer 
Email: Michael.Mercer@ontario.ca 
Tel: (416) 327-0613 
 
Counsel to the Ministry of Northern 
Development, Mines, Natural Resources and 
Forestry 
 

MINISTRY OF THE ENVIRONMENT, 
CONSERVATION AND PARKS 
 
Ministry of Environment, Conservation and 
Parks 
c/o Legal Services Branch 
10th Flr, 135 St Clair Ave W 
Toronto, ON M4V 1P5 
 

Email: cloc.reception@ontario.ca 
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ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR ONTARIO, 
CROWN LAW OFFICE – CIVIL 
McMurtry-Scott Building,  
720 Bay Street, 8th Floor  
Toronto, ON M7A 2S9 
 
Counsel to the Ministry of the Environment, 
Conservation and Parks 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Email: cloc.reception@ontario.ca  

Additional Notice Parties 

Biigtigong Nishnaabeg First Nation 
78 Pic River Road P.O. Box 193 
Heron Bay ON POT 1 RO 
 
 

Juanita Starr 
Email: juanita@picriver.com  
Fax: (807) 229-8904 

Netmizaaggamig Nishnaabeg First Nation 
(Pic Mobert First Nation) 
 

Chief, Louis Kwissiwa  
Email: chieflouiskwissiwa@picmobert.ca  
Fax: (807) 822-2850 
 
Copy to: 
Theresa Bananish  
Email: tbananish@bananishlaw.ca  
 

WISHART LAW FIRM LLP 
Barristers and Solicitors 
390 Bay Street, 5th Floor 
Sault Ste. Marie, ON P6A 1X2 
 
Counsel to Netmizaaggamig Nishnaabeg First 
Nation (Pic Mobert First Nation) 

Orlando M. Rosa LSO #23216U 
Email: orosa@wishartlaw.com 
 
Gordon P. Acton LSO #20252C 
Email: gacton@wishartlaw.com 
 
Tel: (705) 949-6700  
 

Pic Mobert First Nation: 
General Delivery 
Mobert, Ontario, P0M 2J0 
 
Copy to: 
Petersen Consulting 
136 Cedar Street South 
Timmins, ON 
P4N 2G8 
 

Petersen Consulting 
Fax: (705) 268-0300 
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OMF Fund II SO Ltd. 
c/o Maples Corporate Services 
PO Box 309, Ugland House 
Grand Cayman, KY 1-1104, Cayman Islands 
 

Dov Lader  
General Counsel  
Tel: (416) 952-8563 
E-mail : dlader@orionrp.com 
 
Copy to: 
E-mail: notices@orionresourcepartners.com 
Fax No. (212) 596-3489 
 
 

 
Orion Resource Partners (USA) LP 
1211 Avenue of the Americas, Suite 3000 
New York, NY 10036 
 

General Counsel  
Email: notices@orionresourcepartners.com 
Fax No. (212) 596-3489 

TORYS LLP 
79 Wellington Street West  
Suite 3000 Toronto, Ontario M5K 1N2 
 
Counsel to OMF Fund II SO Ltd.,Orion 
Resource Partners (USA) LP and their 
affiliates 
 

David Bish 
Tel: (416) 865-7380 
Email: dbish@torys.com 

 

2729992 ONTARIO CORP. 
66 Wellington Street West 
TD Bank Tower, Suite 5300 
Toronto, ON M5K 1E6 

Michael Scherb 
Email: mws@appiancapitaladvisory.com 
 
Geoffrey Cohen 
Email: gcohen@appiancapitaladvisory.com 
 

Osisko Mining Inc. 
155 University Avenue 
Suite 1440 
Toronto, ON, M5H 3B7 
 

Mathieu Savard 
President 
(416) 363-8653 

Broad Horizons Inc.  
89 – 1163rd Drive, Suite 202 
Rego Park, New York 
11374-3812 
USA 
 

Arthur Rosenblatt 
Fax: (718) 672-4985 

Broad Horizons Trust 
89 – 1163rd Drive, Suite 202 
Rego Park, New York 
11374-3812 
USA 
 

Arthur Rosenblatt 
Fax: (718) 672-4985 
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Lloyd Halverson 
530 Superior Street 
P.O. Box 99 
White River, ON P0M 3G0 
 

Doug Kakeeway 
4 – 305 Balsam Street 
Thunder Bay, ON P7A 596 
 

John E. Ternowesky 
132 Robinson Drive 
Thunder Bay, ON P7A 6G5 
 

Rothschild & Co, Global Advisory 
Brookfield Place, TD Canada Trust Tower, 
161 Bay Street, Suite 4230 
Toronto, ON, M5J 2S1 
 
Jane Ferguson 
Email: jane.ferguson@rothschildandco.com 
Tel: (647) 616 7029 
 
 
 

GLAHOLT BOWLES LLP 
141 Adelaide St W #800,  
Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5H 3L5 
Phone: (416) 368-8280   
Fax: (416) 368-3467 
 
 

Peter-Paul E. Du Vernet 
Email:Peter-PaulE.DuVernet@glaholt.com 
Tel: (416) 368-8280 x222 
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Email Service List 

GMartel@stikeman.com;  
DDVu@stikeman.com;  
czikovsky@stikeman.com; 
leenicholson@stikeman.com;  
wrodierdumais@stikeman.com;  
nigel.meakin@fticonsulting.com;  
jeffrey.rosenberg@fticonsulting.com; 
Graham.McIntyre@fticonsulting.com; 
Kyle.Dans@fticonsulting.com;  
jpasquariello@goodmans.ca;  
carmstrong@goodmans.ca; 
aharmes@goodmans.ca;  
lwilliams@tgf.ca; 
leldridge@slrltd.com.au;  
mwasserman@osler.com;  
kesaw@osler.com; 
drosenblat@osler.com; 
antonio.pichardo@us.bnpparibas.com; 
roman.shteynberg@us.bnpparibas.com; 
sbrotman@fasken.com; 
dchochla@fasken.com; 
dricher@fasken.com; 
mws@appiancapitaladvisory.com;  
wjarvis@appiancapitaladvisory.com;  
gcohen@appiancapitaladvisory.com;  
wolfgang.out@centralis.eu;  
alastair.carter@crestbridge.com;  
appian.jsy@crestbridge.com;  
scollins@mccarthy.ca; 
ssmall@mccarthy.ca;  
hmeredith@mccarthy.ca;  
pkyriakakis@mccarthy.ca; 
wmacleod@mccarthy.ca; 
nstewart@mccarthy.ca; 
nrambaran@mccarthy.ca;  
pat.confalone@cra-arc.gc.ca; 
diane.winters@justice.gc.ca; 
rakhee.bhandari@justice.gc.ca;  
Insolvency.Unit@ontario.ca;  
leslie.crawford@ontario.ca; 
Michael.Mercer@ontario.ca; 
timothy.jones@ontario.ca; 
cloc.reception@ontario.ca; 
juanita@picriver.com; 
chieflouiskwissiwa@picmobert.ca; 
tbananish@bananishlaw.ca; 
orosa@wishartlaw.com; 
gacton@wishartlaw.com; 
dlader@orionrp.com; 
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notices@orionresourcepartners.com; 
dbish@torys.com; 
mws@appiancapitaladvisory.com; 
gcohen@appiancapitaladvisory.com; 
jane.ferguson@rothschildandco.com; 
Peter-PaulE.DuVernet@glaholt.com; 
 
 


